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ENROLLED

House Bill No. 578

(Originating in the Committee on Finance)

[{Passed March 8, 1963; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eleven, article two,
chapter five-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to itemiza-
tion of tentative budget.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eleven, article two, chapter five-a of the code of
West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 11. Itemization of Tentative Budget.—The

2 tentative budget submitted by the commissioner shall

3 itemize appropriations separately for:

4 (1) “Personal services” which shall mean salaries,



Enr. H. B. No. 578] 2

5
6

7

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

wages, fees and other compensation for skill, work or em-
ployment: Provided, however, That the total expenditure
shown for personal services shall reflect the actual ex-

penditure for each line item under this classification;

(2) “Current expenses” which shall mean operating
costs other than personal services, and shall not include
equipment, repairs and alterations, buildings, or lands;

(3) “Equipment” which shall mean equipment items
which have an appreciable and calculable period of use-
fulness in excess of one year;

(4) “Repairs and alterations” which shall mean repairs
to structures and improvements to property which do not
increase the capital asset;

(5) “Buildings” which shall include construction and
alteration of structures and the improvement of lands and
shall include shelter, support, storage, protection, or the
improvement of a natural condition; and

(6) “Lands” which shall mean the purchase of real
property or interests in real property.

A spending unit or other person requesting an appropri-
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25 ation may submit a different itemization with the prior
26 approval of the commissioner, if the uniform itemization

27 does not apply.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
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